

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO

SABRINA PRITCHETT-EVANS and  
KIMBERLY HARRIS

Plaintiffs

Case No. 2023-0169-CZ

v.

HON. CURTIS J. BELL

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF KALAMAZOO  
COUNTY, STATE OF MICHIGAN (KGOP);  
KALAMAZOO GRAND OLD PARTY  
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE (KGOPEC); and  
(AKA) KALAMAZOO COUNTY  
REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE (KGOPEC),  
and KELLY SACKETT

Defendants.

---

James A. Thomas (P80931)  
JAMES A. THOMAS LAW OFFICES  
Attorney for Plaintiffs  
1925 Breton Rd., Suite 250  
Grand Rapids, MI 49506  
(616) 747-1188

---

Matthew S. DePerno (P52622)  
DEPERNO LAW OFFICE, PLLC  
Attorney for Defendant Sackett  
Attorney for Defendants KGOP and KGOPEC  
*per limited appearance*  
951 W. Milham Avenue, PO Box 1595  
Portage, MI 49081  
(269) 321-5064

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION  
PURSUANT TO MCR 2.116(C)(1), (C)(2), (C)(3), (C)(4), (C)(5), (C)(7), (C)(8), and (C)(10)**

**And**

**DEMAND FOR SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO MCR 1.109(E)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
EXHIBIT LIST .....	vi
A. FACTS .....	1
1. Defendants .....	1
2. General .....	2
3. Sabrina Pritchett-Evans.....	8
4. Kim Harris .....	11
B. LAW AND ARGUMENT as to MCR 2.116(C)(1), (C)(2), and (C)(3).....	12
1. MCR 2.116(C)(1), (C)(2), and (C)(3) as to Defendant KGOPEC.....	12
2. MCR 2.116(C)(1) and (C)(3) as to the Kalamazoo Party .....	14
C. LAW AND ARGUMENT as to MCR 2.116(C)(4) and (C)(5) .....	14
1. MCR 2.116(C)(4) and (C)(5) generally .....	14
2. MCR 2.116(C)(4) as to all Defendants; claims are not justiciable; bylaws have not been violated; MCL 168.599 is unconstitutional .....	15
3. Plaintiffs' claims are moot where no practical relief can be granted .....	17
4. Plaintiffs' lack standing to bring the claims raised in the complaint .....	18
5. The Court has already denied declaratory relief.....	18
6. Count I – the Court cannot grant declaratory relief under MCL 168.599 .....	19
7. Count II – the Court cannot grant declaratory relief under Michigan Constitution: Article 1 §2 Equal Protection of the Laws and Due Process .....	23
D. LAW AND ARGUMENT as to MCR 2.116(C)(7).....	24
1. If Defendants are state actors, then sovereign immunity applies.....	24
E. LAW AND ARGUMENT as to MCR 2.116(C)(8) and (C)(10).....	28
1. MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	28

2.	MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	28
3.	Counts I-II fail under both MCR 2.116(C)(8) and (C)(10).....	29
4.	Count III Breach of Fiduciary Duty fails under both MCR 2.116(C)(8) and (C)(10).....	29
6.	Count IV Violations of MCL 600.2911 action for libel or slander fails under both MCR 2.116(C)(8) and (C)(10).....	30
F.	DEMAND FOR SANCTIONS.....	33
G.	CONCLUSION and RELIEF REQUESTED.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Heitmanis v Austin</i> , 899 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1990).....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, SA v Hall</i> , 466 US 408, 414, n 9, 415-416; 104 S Ct 1868; 80 L Ed 2d 404 (1984).....	12
<i>Obama for America v Husted</i> , 697 F3d 423, 428 (6th Cir, 2012) .....	23
<i>O'Brien v Brown</i> , 409 U.S. 1 (1972).....	15
<i>United States of America v David Zuniga et al</i> , No. 2:17-cv-03858, United States District Court, Central District of California, Western Division.....	6
 <b><u>Michigan Supreme Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>Fuller v Integrated Metal</i> , 154 Mich App 601; 397 NW2d 846 (1986), <i>lv den</i> 427 Mich 851 (1986).....	24
<i>Jeffrey v Rapid American Corp</i> , 448 Mich 178; 529 NW2d 644, 648 (1995).....	12
<i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349, 372; 792 N.W.2d 686 (2010) .....	18
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	28
<i>People v Richmond</i> , 486 Mich 29; 782 N.W.2d 187 (2010) .....	17
<i>Ritchie-Gamester v City of Berkley</i> , 461 Mich 73; 587 NW2d 517 (1999).....	28
<i>Rouch v Enquirer &amp; News of Battle Creek (After Remand)</i> , 440 Mich 238; 487 NW2d 205 (1992).....	32
<i>Shepherd Montessori Ctr Milan v Ann Arbor Charter Twp</i> , 486 Mich 311, 318; 783 N.W.2d 695 (2010) .....	23
<i>Wade v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 439 Mich 158; 483 NW2d 26 (1992).....	28
<i>Witbeck v Bill Cody's Ranch Inn</i> , 428 Mich 659; 411NW2d439 (1987).....	12
 <b><u>Michigan Court of Appeal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Attorney Gen v Harkins</i> , 257 Mich App 564; 669 NW2d 296 (2003).....	34
<i>Braun v Ann Arbor Charter Twp</i> , 262 Mich App 154; 683 NW2d 755 (2004) .....	14

<i>Citizens for Common Sense in Government v Attorney General</i> , 243 Mich App 43; 620 NW2d 546 (2000) .....	15
<i>Farmers Ins Exchange v South Lyon Community Schools</i> , 237 Mich App 235; 602 NW2d 588 (1999).....	14
<i>Formall, Inc v Community Nat'l Bank of Pontiac</i> , 166 Mich App 772; 421 NW2d 289 (1988) .....	28
<i>FMB-First Michigan Bank v Bailey</i> , 232 Mich App 711; 591 NW2d 676 (1998).....	34
<i>Hampton v Waste Mgt of Michigan, Inc</i> , 236 Mich App 598; 601 NW2d 172 (1999) .....	29
<i>Ireland v Edwards</i> , 230 Mich App 607; 584 NW2d 632 (1998) .....	31, 32
<i>Kauffman v Shefman</i> , 169 Mich App 829; 426 NW2d 819 (1988) .....	28
<i>Kircos v Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co</i> , 70 Mich App 612; 247 NW2d 316 (1976).....	12
<i>Lawrence v Burdi</i> , 314 Mich App 203; 886 NW2d 748 (2016) .....	32
<i>Mozdy v Lopez</i> , 197 Mich App 356; 494 NW2d 866 (1992).....	12
<i>Northland Wheels Roller Skating Ctr, Inc v Detroit Free Press, Inc</i> , 213 Mich App 317; 539 NW2d 774 (1995) .....	33
<i>Royal Palace Homes, Inc. v. Channel 7 of Detroit, Inc.</i> , 197 Mich App 48; 495 NW2d 392 (1992).....	30
<i>Rettig v Hastings Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 196 Mich App 329; 492 NW2d 526 (1992).....	28
<i>Walker v Johnson &amp; Johnson Vision Products, Inc</i> , 217 Mich App 705; 552 NW2d 679 (1996) .....	15

**Unpublished Michigan Cases**

<i>Evergreen Home Health Care v. Wilson</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided October 20, 2009 (Docket No. 286893).....	34
<i>Williams v New World Communications of Detroit</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided February 21, 2012 (Docket No. 301154).....	33

**Michigan Statutes**

MCL 168.621 .....	11
MCL 168.624.....	11
MCL 168.599 .....	1, 13, 15-17, 19-20, 22, 29

MCL 168.959.....	26
MCL 168.960.....	26
MCL 397.172.....	26
MCL 600.2591.....	33, 34
MCL 600.2911.....	30, 32

**Michigan Court Rules**

MCR 2.105.....	13
MCR 2.114.....	33
MCR 2.116(C)(1).....	1, 12-14
MCR 2.116(C)(2).....	1, 13
MCR 2.116(C)(3).....	1, 14
MCR 2.116(C)(4).....	1, 14-15
MCR 2.116(C)(5).....	1, 15
MCR 2.116(C)(7).....	1, 24
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	1, 28-30
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	1, 28
MCR 2.116(G)(5).....	15
MCR 2.605.....	18
MCR 2.625.....	33-34

**Other Citations**

<i>The Doctrine of the Lesser Magistrates</i> (2013).....	5
<i>The Great We-Set</i> .....	6
<i>Tactical Civics: A New Way of Life for Responsible Americans</i> .....	6
<i>Tactical Civics for Church Leaders, a Handbook to Teach, Guide, and Support the Repentant Remnant to Restore Our Land</i> .....	6

Vincent R. Johnson, The Fiduciary Obligations of Public Officials, 9 ST. MARY'S J. ON  
LEGAL MALPRACTICE & ETHICS 298 (2019) .....21

**EXHIBIT LIST**

	<u>Page</u>
EXHIBIT 1: Jimmy Thomas email .....	1
EXHIBIT 2: Kalamazoo Party Bylaws.....	1, 7, 9, 11, 13, 22, 29
EXHIBIT 3: Statement of Organization .....	1-2, 13
EXHIBIT 4: February District 4 Caucus emails.....	2
EXHIBIT 5: February District 4 Caucus Rules .....	2
EXHIBIT 6: February District 4 Caucus Agenda.....	2
EXHIBIT 7: Allegan County email .....	2
EXHIBIT 8: Campaign Flyers for Sabrina Pritchett-Evans and Ken Beyer.....	3, 9
EXHIBIT 9: Kim Harris as "County Captain".....	3
EXHIBIT 10: Holocaust Tweet .....	3-4
EXHIBIT 11: Hartman and Karamo news articles .....	4
EXHIBIT 12: The Doctrine of the Lesser Magistrates brochure.....	5
EXHIBIT 13: Tactical Civics post.....	6
EXHIBIT 14: Messages re: District 4 Takeover.....	7
EXHIBIT 15: Letter to Chairwoman Karamo (Feb. 27, 2023).....	7
EXHIBIT 16: Press Release (Mar 1, 2023) .....	8
EXHIBIT 17: Statement of Kalamazoo County Chair, Kelly Sackett.....	8
EXHIBIT 18: Letter to Delegation .....	8
EXHIBIT 19: Censures of William Bennett, Kim Harris, Veronica Pero, and Sabrina Pritchett-Evans.....	8
EXHIBIT 20: Campaign Contributions from Sabrina Pritchett-Evans to Democrats .....	8
EXHIBIT 21: Contributions from Sabrina Pritchett-Evans to Diversity, Equity, Inclusion (DEI) .....	8
EXHIBIT 22: Campaign Contributions from Ken Beyer to Democrats.....	9



EXHIBIT 23:	Robyn Peake message on Muslims.....	10
EXHIBIT 24:	KGOP Meetings Policy.....	10
EXHIBIT 25:	KGOP Recording of Meetings Policy.....	10
EXHIBIT 26:	Pictures of KGOP posted policies.....	10,
EXHIBIT 27:	Letter to Sabrina Pritchett-Evans re: Policy Violations (Mar 3, 2023) .....	10
EXHIBIT 28:	Second Letter to Sabrina Pritchett-Evans re: Policy Violations (Mar 3, 2023) .....	11
EXHIBIT 29:	Kim Harris Training Materials calling for "Weapons of War" .....	11
EXHIBIT 30:	Letter to Kim Harris re: Unauthorized Designation of "Precinct Delegate Captain" (Feb 20, 2023).....	11
EXHIBIT 31:	Kalamazoo Party Minutes (Mar 13, 2023) .....	12
EXHIBIT 32:	Letter to Kim Harris re: Removal (Mar 14, 2023).....	12
EXHIBIT 33:	Kim Harris Admission of No Jurisdiction .....	16
EXHIBIT 34:	April 10, 2023 ORDER.....	19
EXHIBIT 35:	Michigan Democratic Party Bylaws [2018] .....	19
EXHIBIT 36:	Kalamazoo County Democratic Party Bylaws .....	19-21
EXHIBIT 37:	Letter from Kalamazoo Clerk .....	25-26
EXHIBIT 38:	Michigan Bureau of Elections; Chapter 18.....	26
EXHIBIT 39	<i>Williams v New World Communications of Detroit</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided February 21, 2012 (Docket No. 301154) .....	25
EXHIBIT 40	<i>Evergreen Home Health Care v. Wilson</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided October 20, 2009 (Docket No. 286893) .....	26

Defendants REPUBLICAN PARTY OF KALAMAZOO COUNTY, STATE OF MICHIGAN, KALAMAZOO GRAND OLD PARTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ("KGOPEC"), and (AKA) KALAMAZOO COUNTY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE (KGOPEC), and KELLY SACKETT ("Sackett"), by and through their attorneys, DePERNO LAW OFFICE, PLLC,<sup>1</sup> submit the following for their brief in support of *Motion for Summary Disposition Pursuant to MCR 2.116(C)(1), (C)(2), (C)(3), (C)(4), (C)(5), (C)(7), (C)(8), and (C)(10)*.
